As Offered

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 419

25

Representatives Manning, Boose, Ramos
Cosponsors: Representatives Amstutz, Boyce, Strahorn

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dr. Roy A. Church on his retirement as president of Lorain County Community College.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Dr.	2
Roy A. Church for his service as president of Lorain County	3
Community College; and	4
WHEREAS, As an educational administrator, Roy Church has	5
displayed sound judgment, a stellar work ethic, and valuable job	6
skills. Previously serving in leadership roles at Broward and St.	7
Petersburg community colleges, he became president of Lorain	8
County Community College in 1987, and he has been active with	9
numerous professional associations and various local and regional	10
boards, including the Northeast Ohio Council on Higher Education,	11
Business Volunteers Unlimited, the Regional Competitiveness	12
Council, Ideastream, and the Lorain County Chamber of Commerce,	13
Workforce Institute and Workforce Investment Board, and Port	14
Authority; and	15
WHEREAS, Throughout his career, Roy Church has clearly shown	16
the potential of each person to have a positive effect on the	17
quality of life in our society. Over the years, he has	18
distinguished himself as a conscientious and responsible Ohioan	19
who is worthy of recognition; and	20
WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the	21
unsurpassed efforts and deep commitment of diligent people such as	22
Roy Church that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper.	23
To his credit, he has striven to advocate for higher education to	24

the best of his ability, and we applaud him on his fine work;

H. R. No. 419 As Offered	Page 2
therefore be it	26
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	27
Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	28
this Resolution, commend Dr. Roy A. Church on his retirement and	29
extend best wishes for the years to come; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	31
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr. Roy	32
A. Church.	33